



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO. 2727 OF 2024**

Sumit s/o Sunil Mangaonkar
Aged about 30 Years, Occu : Student; R/o At
Post Parwa, Tahsil Ghatanji, District
Yavatmal.

... **PETITIONER**

VERSUS

1. The President
District Selection Committee and District
Collector, Amravati.
2. Chief Executive Officer
Zilla Parishad, Amravati, Tahsil and District
Amravati.
3. Vivek Panjabrao Dongare
Aged about : Major, Occu : Private Service;
R/o Plot No. 173, Janki Nagar, Manewada
Ring Road, Nagpur – 440034.

**[Amendment is carried out as per Court's
order dtd.4.8.2025]**

... **RESPONDENTS**

Mr. S. D. Chande, Advocate for Petitioner.
Mr. S. M. Bhangde, Advocate for Respondent No.2.
Ms. M. S. Naik, AGP for Respondent No.1/State.

**CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : MAY 05, 2026.**

ORAL JUDGMENT [PER NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.]

. Leave to correct the prayer clause is granted. The amendment be carried out forthwith.

2. Heard. **Rule.** Rule made returnable forthwith. Heard finally with the consent of both parties.

3. Present Petition seeks a direction to the Respondents to accept the candidature of the Petitioner and issue appointment order in favour of the Petitioner on the post of Mechanic in response to the Advertisement No.1/2023 issued by the Respondent No.1/Selection Committee. Alternatively it also prays for direction to the Respondent No.2/Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Amravati to decide the representation dated 1/3/2024 made by the Petitioner.

4. During the pendency of the present Petition an additional affidavit is filed on behalf of the Respondent No.3 that he is not having any objection, if the Petitioner is selected as a candidate for the post of Mechanic at Zilla Parishad, Amravati. The affidavit is of little consequences as the Respondent No.3 is nobody to object or to withdraw his objection to the claim of the Petitioner. Therefore, without dealing with the said affidavit on merits and

looking to the consequences of the said affidavit, we direct the Respondent No.2/Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Amravati to decide the representation dated 1/3/2024 as expeditiously as possible and in any case within a period of eight weeks from the date of this order.

5. Rule is made absolute in above terms with no order as to costs.

[NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.]

[SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR, J.]

vijaya